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Shrl M. C. Chagla: This is a comp-
hote ,misapprehension which I want to olear. We have no mO'llopoly of research. We welcome scientific research either in our laboratories or elsewhere; even in India today, apart from the laboratories under the CSIR there are many sci""tiflc institutions which ar~ working on research, Bnd we welcome more and more licientists working an research even outside the laboratories of the CSIR.

Shri Kapur Singh: But you are monopolising all the resources.

Shrimati Savitrl Nipm: In view of the fact that work of national importance is being done In these central laboratories, may I know why the cuts which were imposed at the time of the emergency have not been restored when the emergency is over?

An hIIin. Member: Is the emergency over?

Shrl M. C.ChaPa: 1 have already pointed out that we are facing a very grave, crucial financial stringency and we have all to submit to cuts, however reluctantly. Every Ministry feels that there Mould be no cut, and my Ministry also feels the same.
But we are facing a situation where there is no altemative to submitting to these cuts.

Shri Mnthlah: Is it a fact that the scientists in the national laboratories have a feeling that private industrialists are not making the best use of the results of the researches carried on there?

Shrt M. C. Chagla: That is tue;
that is precisely the reason why we called for the first time this, what I may call, get-together between industrialists and scientific workers.

Accident In Dbarl CoWery
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Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have examined the Report of the Inquiry Commission constituted by Govemm""t to inquire into the causes of explosion in Dhori Colliery on the 28th May, 1965; and

(b) if so, the action taken or pro_
posed to be taken in the light of the Commission's findings?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Labour, Employment and RehabllUaUon (Bhrl Bhahna~

Khan): (a) Yes-the report of the Court of Inquiry has been examined.

(b) In the light of the Court'.
findings action is being taken to initiate legal action against the management for violations of the Coal Mines Regulations. The question of SllspCTlsion of the certificate of the Manager for incolQpetence according to the prescribed proeedure is being considered.

The various observations and reeommendations of the Court are also being considered for suitable action.

ShrID. C. Sharma: This catastrophle accident, unprecedented In the bll-
tory at India, I think, took plaee 10 many month. ago. Even now, the question of the incompetence of the manager is being considered. May I know when the question of the incompetence of the manager will be decided, whether after the manager has retired or has resigned or died?

Shrl ShalIIlawas Khan: The hon.
Member is aware that a court of inquiry had to be appointed and the report of that inquiry has been received. It naturally takes time for the court of inquiry to examine all the witnesses and aU that. We are taking action as soon as possible.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May I know under what item as a result of the findings of the court of inquiry specific and concrete action has been taken and what are the itmns still being examined on which action will be taken afterwards?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: The inquiry committee has made a number of suggestions. The most important of these are: Electric cap lamps should be provided to people working in the mines. That recommendation is being implemented. There was some difficulty in obtaining electric cap lamps because the manufacture of these lamps in this country Is rather limited. Previously many of these were imported. But owing to the foreign-exchange difficulty, that is difficult now and we are trying to step up the manufacture of these lamps.
Then they have referred to the necessity for follow-up action on coal-dust violations. I do not know if my hon. friend knows this ....

Shri D. C. Sharma: I know it very
.. ell. I have been to the mines.

Shri Shahnawas Khan: In coal mines, specially in hot, dry conditions, a lot of coal dust accumulates.
'!'hat is inflammable, and steps have to be taken to control that coal dust in the mines, that is by spraying anll sprinkling water in the areas 10 that the coal dust aetUes down and the number of such particles In the air Is reduced or by mixing with in combustible dust like stone dust. That recommendation is being implemented In fact, it is one of the prerequisites for running coal mines.

Then the third one is the determination of the. . .

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Let him lay a statement.

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: There are a number of recommendations. If you want me to explain every one of them, I shall be very happy to explain. Or I can lay a statement.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: A statement may be laid on the Table of the House.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I shall lay it on the Table of the House.

Shri A. P. Sharma: The report of the enquiry committee should be laid on the Table of the House.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the Government will have to take the help of the Court to implement all the recommendations that have been made by the enquiry committee?

Shrl ShalIIlawu Khan: No, Sir. On some we can take immediate action, and those actions are governed by the Indian Mines Act, and we can take action under this without referring the matter to the court, but I might inform my hon. friend that the Government has received notice from the management warning the Goverment that they intend to initiate legal action against the Government.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether the National Council for Safety in Mines had its first sitting recently, and If so, what are the recommendations of that Council and what is the Government's reaction thereto?

Shri ShalIIlawas Khan: The meeting was held only a few day. ago, and those recommendations have :yet to. ~e received and examined In the MinIStry. When they are received we ahall certainly examine all thos~
and take whatever action is necessary. I might inform the hon. Member that our greatest difficulty In this matter has been the Inadequate number of inspecting staft. We have been approaching the Union PubJlc Service Commission to recruit the inspecting staft, but even they in spite of their repeated attempts, have not been able to find sufllcient number of inspectors and assistant inspectors. We are making ad hoc arrangement for recruitment Of the ataff.

11ft ~ In III'nIR : ~« ~
~O"!T it ~ it "ll"f 'l<T,ilor if OTT f.I'~ f«'!iTftii ,ft~, *~ f~ llm ~T
m..:.:r", ir«<, 'fiVlT, lI'rsr~<R 1:(~;r
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Shrlmati Savitri Nigam: In spite of the long replies, there is very little substance. I want to know the date when the enquiry commission submitted its report and how much time had been taken by the Government to take legal action against the proprietor and mana&er and why was so much time taken?

8hri Shaluaa.wu lUIaR: The accident took place on 28th May 1965.
The court of enquiry was constituted on l'th June, 1965. The court submitted its report on 26th November, 1965. Alter that the report had to be examined. The management had also served legal notice. I submit tbat there has been no undue delay.

Sian 8. M. Banerjee: Is it a fact that after the explosiOn the<-e were attempts by the mine-owners jointly and individually to hush up the whole a!fairs by givina a report which could whitewash the whole affair and an attempt now on behalf of the mine-owner is made so that no prosecution could ,be launched; they are trying to delay the whole procedure by delaying 'the submission of various reports which had been asked for? I would like to know whether it has been brought to the notice of the Government and, if so, what steps have the Government taken to expedite the decision to prosecute the criminals who caused the death of 268 people.

Shri 8hahDawIUI &haD: It is correct that an attempt was made to mislead the court of enquiry. It has been stated by the president of the court of enquiry that such an attempt was made but the court took no notice of it. Legal action for misleading and that sort of thing can be taken only if ,the court had been mislead; we cannot take action now for their attempt to do so.

'" 111! f~: ifiW ;;rm ~ f1I; a"ttt
~ .,.,. it ~ ;;r;rnT 'I1if ~ itlT
~~~""T'IiT~ ~
q'tt ~ 'lit 'lilT ;;rm ~ f'lr ~ ~ ~

~~'>ftP'f~~ qh-
~ m:nl'UI ~ orr;¢l' ~;;r ~­
'!if rn ;;r;nu m ~ if«! it ~ im1"Ir
~ orr 'lit ~t-~ ~ '!i'I
~~f;·ft:rit~~t~
firImr it ~ t ~ 'I>1i ~ ~T IIfT.fit;
II{ ~ 'Ii I IftIT ~ ~ 'lrr 'I>1i
ifI\'r .rt.nr1l!fu t ~ m{ t ?

,".~,": 1IT'I"rT1f~ilt

;;it t:;jf~1"tQIi1 f.!;m ~ ~ i!t '(>'Ii1<:

~~I

'>ft IfIt f~: llif ~ f.!;m t
Ii'efT if~!f or<mr t I

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: Order, order;
the reply is 'no',

8hri C. K. Bhattacharyy.: The hon, Minister states that Government had been served Wlith legal notice by the proprietors or managers. A legal notice by itself is not a bar to the Government for taking action under the recommendations of the court of enquiry, I want to be assured by the Minister on this .particlll~ point that the Government will not be inhibited or restricted in any way by this notice and that proceedings in the usual course according to the recommendations will be taken,

Shrl ShahDawlUI KhaD: I can assure the hon. Member that Government will not be deterred by any such legal notices, We are determined to go ahead and punish the guilty.

lit ~ ~: ~r qr;;.f"\1r Jj;fi
orTilt~af1l;~.,.,.it'lITif
rn m «lilt ~ ~ it 1IR ~
ffitt ~;;rJ'i1'i1T ~~ A;~
.-..iT..rr ~ ~ ~r.~ l!il m ~'.
1ftIT~~fipg~it~

rn 'liT fl.-;m: It>{ ~T t ? ~ t ~"\1r­
~'IiT~·~~'liTt?


3197 Ora! A1ISWers t>HALGUNA 11, 1887 (SAKA) Ora! Answers 3198

~~.n: ~~
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• I

Uq1l'ld PIleI frem Cambay 011 FIeld
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Will the MInister of Petrole1llD and Chemical. be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Cambay oil field has produced liquid fuel;

(b) whether it can be used as fuel in various industries; and

(c) if so, tl.e ateps taken to exploit it for commercial use?

The Deputy MiDbter In the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shrl Iqbal Slnrh): (a) Yes, Sir, if by liquid fuel is meant condensates.

(b) Yeo, Sir.

(C) Adequate publicity, including wide advertisements, has been undertaken for sale of cond""",ates. A certain amount of sales have taken place.

,"~RR: ~~~

~..,.~ ~m~w~qh:~

~ ~ ~ iJiICft ~ ~ om ~ ij; ~­
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~'l$'Ift~'IiT";n-~t
~ ?

'"~~:~~~
~omifi'T~~~<IT~~~
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~r 'liT 'fi[t q;nro ~M ?
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,,1 finn1f RR: ~ ~t qvfu
~ ~"h: fr.r.r ~ '1ft ifi'lft IflfI
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'"~~: ~!!Im!'ij;
ft:rt1:<iT~~ ~~~
{fiR it 1fT ~ q;;fu it ~ ~
~ I <IT ~ it ~r !ft If!{ iflfT iflfT

~1iic ~ I 40-50 CJf '1ft '"
~quzm:~rt I <IT~~ f~
q;,.; 'ffm~?

Shrl P. C. Boreoah: May I know whether it is a fact that these condensates can also be used as raw materia] for the manutacture of synthetic fibre and .ynthetic rubber and, if so, whether the Government have made any examination as to the comparative commercial advantage ot using this liquid fuel ill thia manner and, it so, with what result?

